Impairment of goodwill and trade and other receivables of Tenge 1,255,390 thousand were reclassified to general
and administrative expenses.

 Certain distribution costs in the amount of Tenge 6,158 thousand were reclassified from general and
administrative expenses to distribution costs.

 Loss from change in fair value of investments through profit or loss in the amount of Tenge 10,939 thousand was
reclassified into other operating expenses.

SAT & Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

12

2 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge 2009

Increase in:
Cost of sales 43,540
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 369,151
Distribution costs 6,158
General and administrative expenses 1,249,232
Other operating expenses 10,939

Decrease in:
Impairment loss 1,668,081
Loss from change in fair value of investments through profit or loss 10,939

(viii) Effect of restatement on the individual items of the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2009 and
31 December 2009:

1 January 2009 31 December 2009

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As
previously

reported

Restatement Restated As
previously

reported

Restatement Restated

Property, plant and equipment
(i),

(iii), (iv) 3,716,562 - 3,716,562 5,541,163 881,292 6,422,455
Exploration and evaluation assets (i), (ii), (iv) - - - 1,022,774 15,069,288 16,092,062
Development assets (vi) - - - 174,185 (174,185) -

Goodwill
(i), (ii),
(iii),(vi) 582,823 (582,823) - 12,725,724 (12,725,724) -

Intangible assets (vi) 13,824 582,823 596,647 12,062 125,363 137,425
Long-term investments (vi) 228 (228) - 4,901,229 (4,901,229) -
Investments in associates (vi) - 228 228 - 415,477 415,477
Investments at cost (vi) - - - - 4,471,639 4,471,639
Deferred income tax assets (i), (ii), (iv) 88,231 - 88,231 175,316 (175,316) -
Advances for

property, plant and equipment (vi) 1,006,115 (1,006,115) - 361,999 (361,999) -
Advances for business combination (vi) 11,300,600 (11,300,600) - 360,000 (360,000) -
Long-term receivables (vi) 1,634,383 (1,634,383) - 2,822,413 (2,822,413) -
Other non-current assets (iv), (vi) - 13,941,098 13,941,098 2,600,000 3,821,553 6,421,553
Short-term investments (vi) 364,000 (364,000) - 232,274 (232,274) -
Inventories 635,780 - 635,780 1,192,271 - 1,192,271
Advances given (vi) 1,005,779 (1,005,779) - 2,313,000 (2,313,000) -

Trade and other receivables
(i), (iv),

(vi) 2,653,693 246,763 2,900,456 2,523,421 1,176,552 3,699,973
Current income tax prepayment (vi) 6,761 (6,761) - 6,396 (6,396) -
Other current assets (vi) - 1,129,777 1,129,777 - 952,170 952,170
Cash and cash equivalents 3,552,127 - 3,552,127 1,511,944 - 1,511,944
Share capital 1,884,116 - 1,884,116 8,942,284 - 8,942,284
Subscribed shares 3,311,665 - 3,311,665 - - -
Treasury shares - - - (419) - (419)
Currency translation reserve - - - 133,466 - 133,466
Retained earnings (iv) 12,131,848 - 12,131,848 11,803,280 (226,600) 11,576,680
Non-controlling interest - - - 190,978 - 190,978
Site restoration provision (i), (ii), (iv) - - - - 214,619 214,619
Deferred income tax liability (i), (ii), (iv) 221,133 - 221,133 109,452 2,919,800 3,029,252
Long-term borrowings 5,477,414 - 5,477,414 10,968,617 - 10,968,617
Other non-current liabilities - - - 1,419 - 1,419
Short-term borrowings (vi) 292,917 353,553 646,470 437,927 549,613 987,540
Current income tax payable (vi) - - - 1,888 (1,888) -

Trade and other payables
(i), (ii),
(iv), (vi) 3,241,813 (353,553) 2,888,260 5,887,279 (614,746) 5,272,533

SAT & Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

13

2 Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(ix) The effect of restatement on the individual profit and loss items for 2009

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As previously
reported

Restatement Restated

Revenue (v) 4,264,079 (1,890,943) 2,373,136
Cost of sales (iv), (v), (vii) (3,069,539) 1,300,043 (1,769,496)
Other operating income (v) 2,661,643 (65,906) 2,595,737
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (vii) - (369,151) (369,151)
Impairment loss (vii) (1,668,081) 1,668,081 -
Distribution costs (iv), (v), (vii) (418,447) 3,417 (415,030)
General and administrative expenses (v), (vii) (1,812,382) 24,194 (1,788,188)
Loss on change in fair value of

investments through profit or loss (vii) (10,939) 10,939 -
Other operating expenses (v), (vii) (110,299) 99,082 (11,217)
Finance income 766,332 - 766,332
Finance costs (1,052,400) - (1,052,400)
Share of loss of associates (152,901) - (152,901)
Income tax benefit / (expense) (iv), (v) 191,831 (239,632) (47,801)
Loss for the year from discontinued operations (v) - (766,724) (766,724)

The revised IAS 1, ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’, which became effective from 1 January 2009 requires an entity
to present a statement of financial position as at the beginning of the earliest comparative period (‘opening statement of
financial position’), when the entity applies an accounting policy retrospectively or makes a retrospective restatement or
when it reclassifies items in its financial statements. The opening statement of financial position is presented in these
financial statements as a result of changes in presentation made following the adoption of the revised IAS 1 from

[…]

use. Value in use of exploration and evaluation assets was determined in accordance with estimates of future cash inflows
and outflows expected to derive from use of the assets, discount rate and other factors. The estimates of future cash flows
include cost to complete exploration and development of the fields. Presented below are the results of impairment test:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge Sivas Denizli Total

Carrying amount of exploration
and evaluation assets 10,675,056 4,471,571 15,146,627

Recoverable amount 5,853,144 1,189,293 7,042,437

Impairment loss 4,821,912 3,282,278 8,104,190

Principal assumptions, which have significant impact on the projected future cash flows are future volume of extraction
and sales of chrome ore, future price of chrome ore, expected production expenses and selling expenses. The impairment
review and calculations are based on assumptions that are consistent with the Group’s business plans. Presented below
is the sensitivity analysis, which demonstrates impairment values at different levels of sales volumes and price of chrome
ore, production expenses and selling expenses (given all other variables held constant).

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge Impairment loss

Chrome ore sales (+20%) 6,522,768

Chrome ore sales (-20%) 9,685,612

Chrome ore price (+10%) 5,513,444

Chrome ore price (-10%) 10,694,935

Production expenses (+20%) 8,789,501

Production expenses (-20%) 7,418,880

Distribution costs (+20%) 8,399,328

Distribution costs (+20%) 7,809,052

Pre-tax applied nominal discount rate (not adjusted for inflation) of 13% is based on the Group’s risk-free weighted
average cost of capital, since the risks related to the relevant cash flows are taken into consideration in the cash flows
forecast.

SAT & Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

31

4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies (continued)

Kumyskuduk Verhnesokurskoe

In 2010 SAT Komir, the entity at the early production stage, incurred gross loss. Management concluded that this fact is
an indicator of possible impairment, and, accordingly, performed the impairment test in respect of assets of this entity at